TECHNICAL BULLETIN
NO      206L-00-203
DATE        08-25-00
PAGE NO.   1 of 23
AN APPROPRIATE ENTRY SHOULD BE MADE IN THE AIRCRAFT LOG BOOK UPON ACCOMPLISHMENT
IF OWNERSHIP OF AIRCRAFT HAS CHANGED PLEASE FORWARD TO NEW OWNER
MODELS AFFECTED: 206L Series
SUBJECT: Horizontal Stabilizer Supports 206-023-131

The following material is necessary to do this modification and can be obtained
through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE QUANTITY
206-023-131-107 SUPPORT, Upper L/H 1
206-023-131-109 SUPPORT, Upper R/H 1
206-023-131-103 SUPPORT ANGLE, L/H 1
206-023-131-104 SUPPORT ANGLE, R/H 1
206-023-131-111 SUPPORT, Lower L/H 1
206-023-131-112 SUPPORT, Lower R/H 1
MS20615-5MP5R RIVET 40
NAS1200M5-5P RIVET 2
NAS1791A3-3 NUTPLATE 6
MS20426AD3-3-5 RIVET 12
Consumable Material:
The following material is necessary to do this modification, however this material is
considered consumable (bench stock) material and may not require ordering
depending on the operators consumable material stock levels. This material can be
obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
T.B. 206L-00-203
Page 3 of 23
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE REFERENCE NO.
EC2216 B/A TAN N/S ADHESIVE C-322
MIL-P-85582,TY1,CL2 PRIMER C-204 (NOTE 1)
MIL-S-81733,TY2-2 4OZ SEALANT C-392 (NOTE 3)
MIL-C-81706 1 GAL CHEM FILM C-100
ACETONE ACETONE (per Q-A-51) C-316 (NOTE 2)
P-P-101 Aluminium Oxide sandpaper C-423
299-947-110TY3CL1 2I Teflon Tape (2 inch wide) C-460
Petrolatum 16 OZ Petrolatum (Petrolatum Jelly) C-008
NOTES:
1. As an alternative, use MIL-P-23377.
2. As an alternative, use Methyl Ethyl Ketone - MEK (C-309).
3. Replaced by MIL-PRF-81733 Specification.
- NOTE -
The "C" REFERENCE NO. above is a cross-
reference found in the Standard Practices Manual.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
PART NUMBER NOMENCLATURE
206-023-100-117AIT81 Workaid (NOTE 1)
SCOTCHWELD EPX Applicator (optional) (NOTE 2)
NOTES:
1. This workaid is only necessary if you install supports on a tailboom that is not
currently in service on a helicopter; i.e., spare tailboom assembly, a rental or
repaired tailboom that you install on a helicopter. The workaid is available only by
prior arrangement with BHT Customer Service Facilities (CSF) that are approved
to do airframe repair work. You must confirm the availability of the workaid before
you do this bulletin (Refer to the BHT Customer and Product Support Directory, for
a list of CSFs that are approved for airframe repair work).
2. You can get the applicator from BHT approved Supply Centers or from “3M”
Distributors.
T.B. 206L-00-203
Page 4 of 23
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Replacement of all the old supports 206-023-100 with new supports 206-023-131 will
have the effect on weight and balance that follows:
A) Helicopters 206L, all S/N’s, 206L-1, all S/N’s, 206L-3, all S/N’s, and 206L-4,
S/N 52001 through 52187, which have been delivered with a quantity of four
(4) stabilizer supports arrangement.
Weight change Arm Moment
+ 0.4 lbs. (0.18 Kg) 287.0 in. (7290 mm) 114.8 in•lbs (1322 mm
Kg)
B) Helicopters S/N 52188 through 52225, which have been delivered with the
quantity of six (6) stabilizer supports arrangement, using supports
206-023-100 (NOTE 1).
Weight change Arm Moment
+ 0.18 lbs. (0.081 Kg) 287.0 in. (7290 mm) 51.66 in•lbs
(595 mm Kg)
NOTE 1:
This weight change also applies to helicopters 206L, 206L-1, 206L-3 and 206L-4 prior
to S/N 52188, which had the six (6) stabilizer supports arrangement purchased and
installed as spares, using supports 206-023-100.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected.
REFERENCES:
BHT-206L MM-1 Rev. 21, 22 August 1995.
Chapter 53-00-00.
BHT-206L-1 MM-1 Rev. 16, 22 August 1995.
Chapter 53-00-00.
T.B. 206L-00-203
Page 5 of 23
BHT-206L-3 MM-1 Rev. 0, 27 August 1992.
Chapter 53-00-00.
BHT-206L-4 MM-1 Rev. 0, 02 December 1994.
Chapter 53-00-00.
CSSD-PSE-87-001 Corrosion Control Guide.
BHT-206L-SERIES-IPB Rev. 1, 01 December 1996.
BHT-206-SRM-1, Rev. 1, 04 April 1995.
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-206L MM-1 Rev. 21, 22 August 1995.
Chapter 53-00-00.
BHT-206L-1 MM-1 Rev. 16, 22 August 1995.
Chapter 53-00-00.
BHT-206L-3 MM-1 Rev. 0, 27 August 1992,
Chapter 53-00-00.
BHT-206L-4 MM-1 Rev. 0, 02 December 1994,
Chapter 53-00-00.
BHT-206L-SERIES-IPB Rev. 0, 01 December 1996.
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
CAUTION
DO NOT TOW OR GROUND HANDLE THE
AIRCRAFT WITH THE HORIZONTAL STABILIZER
LOWER SUPPORTS REMOVED. THE
SUPPORTS MUST BE INSTALLED TO AVOID
DAMAGE TO THE TAILBOOM.
T.B. 206L-00-203
Page 6 of 23
CAUTION
MAKE SURE TO SUPPORT THE WEIGHT OF